David A. Nichols, Editor Dawn E. Bakken, Associate Editor Johnny Fulfer, Assistant Editor

EDITORIAL BOARD

Keith Erekson, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, Salt Lake City, Utah Christine Erickson, Indiana University-Purdue University Fort Wayne Douglas Hurt, Purdue University, West Lafayette Chandler Lighty, Indiana State Archives, Indianapolis Scott P. Libson, Wells Library, Indiana University, Bloomington Anita Morgan, Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis Allen Safianow, Indiana University, Kokomo Lorna Lutes Sylvester, Indiana University Bloomington Katherine Turk, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill

EDITORIAL POLICY

The *Indiana Magazine of History* documents and investigates the changing culture of Indiana and the Midwest. The editors welcome critical writing that highlights the history of the state and its surrounding region, that adds historical perspective to contemporary issues, or that deepens public understanding of historical problems. Submissions should be presented in digital form, in Word or a compatible format. Articles are peer reviewed prior to publication. Unsolicited book reviews are not accepted. For further information on the journal's editorial policies, visit our website at www. indiana.edu/~imaghist. Please direct any correspondence regarding editorial matters to: Editor, *Indiana Magazine of History*, Ballantine Hall 844, 1020 E. Kirkwood Ave., Indiana University, Bloomington, IN 47405 (phone, 812-855-4139, or email imaghist@indiana.edu.)

The *Indiana Magazine of History* (ISSN 0019-6673, e-ISSN 1942-9711), (USPS 262240) is published quarterly—March, June, September, and December—by Indiana University Press, Office of Scholarly Publishing, Herman B Wells Library 350, 1320 E. 10th St., Bloomington, IN 47405-3907 and sponsored by the Department of History, Indiana University, Ballantine Hall 844, 1020 E. Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47405. Periodicals postage paid at Bloomington, IN, 47405-3907 and at additional mailing offices. POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Journals and Electronic Publishing, Indiana University Press, Office of Scholarly Publishing, Herman B Wells Library 350, 1320 E. 10th St., Bloomington, IN 47405-3907. The views in this publication are solely those of the authors.

SUBSCRIPTION RATES

Individuals: \$32.00 (print), \$28.00 (electronic), \$40.00 (print & electronic) Institutions: \$60.00 (print), \$50.00 (electronic), \$75 (print & electronic)

Foreign postage: \$18.00 (surface), \$34.00 (airmail)

For single print and electronic issue pricing, please visit IU Press online at https://iupress.org/journals/.

ORDERING INFORMATION

For individual subscribers: Order subscriptions or single issues from our distribution partner, Johns Hopkins University Press Journals (JHUPJ), at https://www.press.jhu.edu/journals/distribution-partners (Select Indiana University Press) or call 1-800-548-1784 (outside the USA and Canada, call 410-516-6987), to place your order using a credit card (VISA, MasterCard, American Express, or Discover), Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. until 4:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time. For institutional subscribers: For institutional electronic and print and electronic subscription orders, please contact JHUPJ Customer Service at jrnlcirc@press.jhu.edu or call 1-800-548-1784 (outside the USA and Canada, call 410-516-6987). Print single issues, back issues, and bulk orders may be ordered directly from Indiana University Press by phone at 812-855-1588; by fax at 1-812-855-7931; or by email at iuporder@indiana.edu. Notice of non-receipt of a print issue must be received within four weeks after the receipt of the subsequent print issue. Please notify Indiana University Press of any change of postal or email address.

The *IMH* cover design, as well as the motifs found on its inside pages, are based on woodcuts made by Gustave Baumann for James Whitcomb Riley's *All the Year Round* (Indianapolis, 1912). Graphic design by AB Graphics Studio, Bloomington.